contained and the benefit to be derived by the parties from the execution hereof, the 

parties herein agree as follows: 

1. Pingree and Enterprise shall renovate the existing building at 1225 West 

Main Street, Kent, Ohio 44240 (PROJECT).  The PROJECT will involve a total 

investment by Pingree and Enterprise of approximately fourteen million, four hundred 

and six thousand, seven hundred and sixty-two dollars ($14,406,762.00), plus or minus 

10% at the project site.  Included in this investment are six hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($650,000) for the acquisition of the land and the building, approximately one million, six 

hundred and twenty-six thousand, seven hundred and sixty-two dollars ($1,626,762.00) 

for the existing building renovations, approximately forty thousand dollars ($40,000.00) 

for machinery and equipment, approximately ninety thousand dollars ($90,000.00) for the 

acquisition of furniture and fixtures and twelve million dollars ($12,000,000.00) of 

vehicle inventory. 

The improvements are to be made on the property listed as Permanent Parcel 

Numbers 17-028-20-00-121-001 on the real property list of the Portage County Auditor. 

The PROJECT will begin after the date hereof and all renovation and construction will be

[...]

exceeding thirty-six (36) months after the completion of construction and renovation of 

the aforesaid facility, three (3) full-time jobs and seventy-seven (77) part-time jobs 

and retain six (9) full-time jobs and one (1) part-time job at the project site.   

Pingree and Enterprise currently have five hundred ninety-four (594) full-time 

permanent employees and three hundred five (305) part-time permanent employees in the 

State of Ohio. 

The relocation of three (3) new full-time employees and seventy-seven (77) new 

part-time employees in Kent will result in approximately one million three hundred 

ninety-one thousand eight hundred twenty-two dollars ($1,391,822) of additional 

annual payroll in the City for Pingree and Enterprise.  The retention of the existing jobs 

in the State of Ohio will assist Pingree and Enterprise in maintaining one million, seven 

hundred and thirty-eight thousand, eighteen dollars ($1,738,018) of existing payroll of its 

current annual payroll of forty-one million, fifty thousand, nine hundred and fifty-five 

dollars ($41,050,955) in the State of Ohio.  Total payroll in the State of Ohio expected 

after the period of job creation ends is forty-one million, one hundred and three thousand, 

ninety-six dollars ($41,103,096).  

3. Pingree and Enterprise shall provide to the City of Kent Tax Incentive 

Review Council any information reasonably required by the Council to evaluate the 

property owners’ compliance with the agreement, including returns filed pursuant to